THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 007-2017

A By-law to amend by-law 189-96 to prohibit or regulate the placing or dumping of fill in areas of the City of Vaughan, as amended.

WHEREAS Section 142 of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, C.25, as amended, authorizes municipal corporations to prohibit or regulate the placing of fill, the removal of topsoil and the alteration of the grade of land;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan enacted by-law 189-96 to prohibit and regulate the placing or dumping of fill in the City of Vaughan on the 8th day of July, 1996;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

THAT by-law 189-96 is hereby amended as follows:

- By deleting the definition of "Chief Building Official" in Section 1.(2) and replacing it with the following:
 - "Director" means the Director of Development Engineering and Infrastructure Planning Department.
- By deleting the definition of "Inspector" in Section 1.(7) and replacing it with the following:
 "Inspector" means the Municipal Services Inspectors in the Development Engineering and Infrastructure Planning Department.
- By deleting all references in the By-law to the "Chief Building Official" and replacing them with "Director".

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 24 th day of Ja	anuary, 2017.
	Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor
	Jeffrey A. Abrams, City Clerk